Nuttall Consulting

Regulation and business strategy

Review of the SP AusNet Non-Contestable
Roll-in value

A report to Australian Energy Regulator
Public Version - Final

29 August 2007



Table of contents

1. Introduction

2. Background

3. Overview of review process
4. The review

4.1. SP AusNet’s methodology for calculating the roll-in values
4.2. Nuttall Consulting assessment of the methodology
42.1.  Inflation calculations
4.2.2.  Depreciation calculations
423.  Calculation of PTRM/RFM remaining life
4.3. The Nuttall Consulting project reviews
4.3.1.  Assessment of the agreement parameters applied in the spreadsheets
4.3.2. Assessment of allocations to PTRM/RFM asset categoties

4.3.3.  Nuttall Consulting’s assessment of the scope of the projects

5. Summary of findings

0. Appendix A - Overview of the five selected projects
(CONFIDENTIAL)

11
11
12
12
12
13
15
16

17

21



Nuttall Consulting Non-contestable review

Nuttall Consulting does not take responsibility in any way whatsoever to any person
or organisation other than Australian Energy Regulator in respect of information set
out in thisreport, including any errors or omissions therein, arising through
negligence or otherwise.



Nuttall Consulting Non-contestable review

1. Introduction

The Australian Energy Regulator (AER), in accordandgth its responsibilities

under Chapter 6A of the National Electricity Rul@NER), is determining

SP AusNet's maximum allowed revenue during the 20®8o 2013/14 period for

its prescribed transmission services. In accoravith the NER, SP AusNet has
submitted a revenue proposal to the AER that sats S AusNet's revenue
requirements for this period.

Within the revenue proposal, SP AusNet has propdgéetioll-in” an additional
$118 million into its Regulated Asset Base (RAB)r&t commencement of the next
period. This roll-in value reflects the transfer of assmto the RAB that are
associated with some of the non-contestable plestiransmission services that
occurred during the current period. These noneasiable services are provided by
SP AusNet, but initiated by SP AusNet's customerg.(VENCorp, DNSPs,
generators, etc). The revenue for these servisemot controlled under SP
AusNet's existing revenue cap. Therefore, thetahpixpenditure associated with
these services is not due to be added to the RARIgh the AER’s existing RAB
roll-forward mechanism. However, under a NER datimgn, SP AusNet is allowed
to roll-in to the RAB a value commensurate withsi@on contestable services at
the commencement of the next period i.e. the rexdouthese services will begin
to be controlled by the AER under Chapter 6A inrikgt period.

The AER has requested Nuttall Consulting to revieavroll-in value proposed by
SP AusNet. The broad aims of this review are:

* to assess the methodology applied by SP AusNegtermining the roll-in
value, and confirm that it is in accordance witle thER, and the AER’s
revenue modelling requirements; and

» if discrepancies are found, provide revised rolialues suitable for the
AER’s Post Tax Revenue Model and Roll Forward Mq&gIRM/RFM).

This report discusses the review and presentside§is. The report is structure
as follows:

» Section 2 provides a background discussion on tlseoNan arrangements
that give rise to this matter, and the related N&gRiirements.

» In section 3, the process applied by Nuttall Catirsgito conduct the review,
and the data provided by SP AusNet, is summarised.

» Section 4 provides a discussion of the review,thecertinent findings.

* Finally, in Section 5, the review findings are suamised and conclusions
are drawn.

* Appendix A provides summary details of 7 projetizstthave been included
as part of the Nuttall Consulting review.

! Section 7.4, pg 100 of the SP AusNet revenue malpo

070829 - SP non contestable final.doc Page 4 of 21



Nuttall Consulting Non-contestable review

2. Background

SP AusNet’'s proposed adjustment to the RAB at tirangencement of the next
regulatory period, which is in addition to the ABRbll-forward capex mechanism,
results from the Victorian transmission arrangementhe Victorian arrangements
are summarised in Section 2 of SP AusNet's revepumposal and are not
discussed in detail here. However, the importaititp of relevance for this review
are the role and responsibilities of SP AusNet @mdustomers, the contractual
obligations between these parties, and the asedcietvenue/pricing control
arrangements.

SP AusNet's customers include VENCorp, the distiiou network service
providers (DNSPs), and the large generators (andlenhaetwork service providers
and some energy users) that connect directly t¥itterian transmission network.
VENCorp is responsible for planning and making siweent decisions for the
augmentation of the shared transmission networke DNSPs and other directly
connected customers are responsible for plannidgraaking investment decisions
on the augmentation of the transmission connectispets. SP AusNet must
provide and own these transmission augmentatiangafs of) when contestability
does not exist in the provision of the augmentation

The terms and conditions associated with theseconatestable projects, and the
resulting transmission service provision, are dafinn contracts between SP
AusNet and its customers. These normally are énféhm of additional network

service agreements with VENCorp for augmentatianthe shared network, and
supplemental connection agreements with directiywneoted customers for
augmentations to their connections.

These agreements cover a range of factors inclutiegprovision of the network
augmentation project; the on-going transmissioriserprovision; and the pricing
and charging to the customer for this service siowi.

As non-contestable services by their nature areomaly services, the Victorian
arrangements have rules on how charges must bdogedefor these services.
These require SP AusNet to calculate the chargdisenwith the building block
approach and relevant regulatory determinatiomsthis regard, the calculation of
the charges is defined in the agreements based aipgiarn of andreturn on the
agreed capital cost of the project, plus incremenparations and maintenance —
with the relevant building block parameters defiimethe agreements.

The important point to note in these arrangementlat the revenue requirements
for these charges are initially set through thearasr revenue mechanisms. That
is, the revenue required for the payment of charglesed to VENCorp’s additional
network agreements occurring in the current regoyaperiod, was set through
VENCcorp’s revenue control arrangements for thatigoerand similarly for the
DNSP’s supplemental connection agreements. TherefoP AusNet's capital
expenditure associated with these projects is nettd be rolled into the RAB
through the AER'’s existing roll forward mechanisinttee commencement of the
next period.

070829 - SP non contestable final.doc Page 5 of 21



Nuttall Consulting Non-contestable review

However, the ACCC's 2002 decision allowed a RAB uatpent at the

commencement of the 2003-2007/08 period to accéemthe non-contestable
projects that occurred in the preceding 1997-208@od. That is, the revenue
control for these non-contestable projects wassteared into SP AusNet’s revenue
cap.

This ability to transfer revenue control of non-testable projects from the
customer’s revenue mechanism into SP AusNet'satepted by Clause 11.6.21 of
the NER. Clause 11.6.21 details SP AusNet's savargl transitional provisions
relating to the economic regulation of transmisssemvices. More specifically,
Clause 11.6.21 (c) defines the method of adjustrottite value of the RAB that
the AER must apply. In this regard, it states:

“For the avoidance of doubt, in adjusting the poesivalue of the regulatory
asset base for SPI PowerNet's transmission systemeguired by clause
S6A.2.1(f), the previous value of the regulatorgeadase must be increased
by the amount of capital expenditure specifiedointhat forms the basis of,
agreements pursuant to which SPI PowerNet consttuassets during the
previous regulatory control period used to provitescribed transmission
services, adjusted for outturn inflation and dejatéan in accordance with
the terms of those agreements.”

Based upon the above NER definition, the adjustrteetite RAB must be the sum
of the adjustments resulting from the individualsttumer agreements. The
adjustment for each individual agreement must keatireed capital cost with the
following adjustments:

» the effective depreciation to the roll-in datelod tagreed capital cost that has
occurred in accordance with the depreciation bugdblock component
specified in the agreement charging formula; and

» the effective inflation to the roll-in date thatshaccurred to the agreed
capital cost in accordance with the allowed indatiof charges in the
agreement.

Furthermore, the RAB adjustment must be specified iform suitable for the
AER’s PTRM/RFM. This requires the adjustment toapportioned between the
PTRM/RFM asset categories, and appropriate averageining lives to be
calculated.

It is clear from the discussion above, the revidwsB AusNet's proposed roll-in
value for non-contestable projects is not an ex pnglency and efficiency review.
The prudency of the project is due more to thearnet who initiated the project
i.e. the prudency of VENCorp initiated projects Wbbe assessed through the ex
post review of VENCorp proposal. Furthermore, atipents due to an assessment
of the efficiency of the project delivery are ndibeved for under Clause 11.6.21
(c), whereby the roll-in value must reflect thenterof the agreement, rather than
SP AusNet's actual or efficient costs.

Therefore, Nuttall Consulting has approached thieve very much as a review of
the “process” SP AusNet has applied to calculatgdh-in value. The main aim of
this review has been to determine whether this gg®ageflects the intent of the
Clause 11.6.21 (c), and specifically, that it hesuaately calculated the inflation
and depreciation in accordance with the customeyesigents.

070829 - SP non contestable final.doc Page 6 of 21



Nuttall Consulting Non-contestable review

3. Overview of review process

As discussed in the previous section, the revieth@mhon-contestable roll-in value
is not an ex post review of the prudency and efficy of the non-contestable
projects. Rather this is a review of the procggdied by SP AusNet to calculate
the roll-in value, to confirm:

e thatitis in accordance with Clause 11.6.21 ofNiidR, and
» the AER’s PTRM/RFM requirements.

The approach Nuttall Consulting has applied to cohdhis review has included
two main elements:

1) The first is an assessment of the methodology egdiy SP AusNet to
calculate the roll-in values for the PTRM/RFM. §hassessment has
covered:

a) the approach to calculate individual project raollvalues, including
inflation, depreciation, and the PTRM/RFM requirertse and

b) the approach to aggregate the project level cdlouks to the
PTRM/RFM asset categories;

2) The second is a review of a selection of the ptopgreements, and
associated documents. The project review hasdedu

a) a comparison of the parameters applied in the ndelbgy with the
those in the individual agreements, and more spallif with the
agreed capital cost of the project, the depreciatissumption within
the charging formula, and the agreed inflationtadrges;

b) the allocation of the project roll-in value to tbgferent PTRM/RFM
asset categories; and

c) the scope of the project, and specifically whethera non contestable
prescribed transmission service.

To commence this review, the AER reque%fe(ther information from SP AusNet
including:

* information to reconcile the detailed project levell-in values in SP
AusNet’s proposal with the asset category PTRM/RFEMies; and

e customer agreements and associated documentatidh fion contestable
projects - this number was considered to be acseffi sample size to assess
the approach adopted by SP AusNet.

In response to this request, SP AusNet providedoliaving®:

» spreadsheets that detailed the calculation of dtleinr parameters for the
PTRM/RFM from the individual non-contestable prége@and

2 Email from AER to SP AusNet dated 23 May 2007
% Provided in email to the AER dated 31 May 200ardHcopy versions of the agreements and related
documents were also provided to the AER.

070829 - SP non contestable final.doc Page 7 of 21



Nuttall Consulting Non-contestable review

» agreements, and other related documentation, fer5thnon-contestable
projects under review.

During the course of the review, a significant nembf discrepancies were found
between the SP AusNet spreadsheets and the terthe iagreements for the 5
projects under review. These matters were raistd$P AusNet resulting in SP
AusNet providing a revised version of the spread&haletailing the roll-in
calculations To provide greater confidence that similar dipancies did not exist
in other projects, a further two projects were celg@ by Nuttall Consulting
following the provision of the revised spreadsheetShe 7 projects represented
60% of the roll-in value. The 7 projects revievaed listed in Tablé below.

In the discussions in the following sections, tingt set of spreadsheets provided by
SP AusNet are called the “original spreadsheei®ie revised set — which were
actually provided as a single consolidated workbeokre called the “revised

spreadsheets”. The nature of the discrepanciesebetwhe original spreadsheets
and the project agreements is discussed in moad dethe next section.

Table 1 Non contestable projects included in NuttalConsulting review.

Roll-in value’

Project title Customer

($ millions)

Original 5 projects

Z164 Augmented SNOVIC Interconnector
Services Project

Z212  Additional  Network  Services TRU Energy,

VENCorp 16.2

Agreement -Cranbourne Terminal Station Alinta, 26.1
Project VENCorp
Z325 Murraylink Regulated Status Run-back VENCorp 11.0
Scheme
Z334 SVTS 4th 220/66kV 150 MVA .

Alinta 6.3
Transformet
Z345 New JA 66 kV feeder at West CitiPower 13
Melbourne Terminal Station (WMTS) '

Additional 2 projects

Z134 2nd 220 / 66 kV Transformer for PowerCor 50
Altona Terminal Station (ATS) ’
Z424  Additional  Network  Services
Agreement - For Brooklyn Series Reactors VENCorp 6.5

Project

* Email from AER to SP AusNet dated 20/6/07

®> Email from SP AusNet to AER dated 28/6/07.

® Email from SP AusNet to AER dated 2/7/07. Hargies of the agreements and related
documentation was delivered to the AER 6/7/07.

" This is the original roll-in value provided in tigpendix D of the SP AusNet proposal.

8 The title of this project in Appendix D of the $RsNet proposal is “Provision of additional
connection services associated with the uprate TST %2 66 kV feeders to 960A”.

070829 - SP non contestable final.doc Page 8 of 21



Nuttall Consulting Non-contestable review

4. The review

In this section, first the methodology applied By BusNet to calculate the non
contestable project roll-in value is described.

Following this, the Nuttall Consulting review and finding are discussed in terms
of the two main elements of the review, namely

» the SP AusNet methodology; and

» the project reviews.

4.1. SP AusNet’'s methodology for calculating the
roll-in values

The methodology discussed here is based on N@tailsulting’s review of the
roll-in calculation spreadsheets provided by SPMais These spreadsheets detalil
the bottom-up calculation of the roll-in value, eowng the individual project roll-in
values provided in Appendix D of the SP AusNet pgd, and the PTRM/RFM
asset category roll-in parameters.

To understand the methodology for calculating thiin value from individual
customer agreements, it is useful to first defime tates that arise in the customer
agreements.

» The first is thereference date which is the date that the agreed capital cost
is referenced to. This date is required to cateullbe agreed inflation of the
charges from that date.

» The second is theommencement datewhichis the date that charging for
the transmission service commences, and normakyjisvalent to the date
the assets began to provide the contracted trasimiservices. As such,
this is the date that depreciation of the agregitalacost commences.

The SP AusNet methodology entails three main siapslving a detailed bottom-
up calculation from the individual projects, anénhaggregating these calculations
to produce the PTRM/RFM parameters.

The first step operates at the individual projepeament level, and calculates the
capital cost of the project at the charging comreemnt date. This step takes as
input:

» the agreement reference date;
» the agreement capital cost at the reference date;
» the agreement commencement date; and

» the agreement inflation method, which is eitheredaspon ABS CPI “all
groups Melbourne” or “all groups weighted averafthe 8 capital cities”.

If the capital cost is subject to inflation from ethreference date to the
commencement date, via the terms of the agreertieninflation is calculated and
the effective capital cost at the commencement datalculated. The inflation is

070829 - SP non contestable final.doc Page 9 of 21



Nuttall Consulting Non-contestable review

calculated based upon the relevant CPl data for gberter prior to the
commencement date, divided by the CPI data foqtiseter prior to the reference
date.

The second step also operates at the individualeagent level, and calculates the
further inflation and depreciation from commencetwate to the roll-in date. This
step also calculates the project level PTRM pararaghamely the asset category
level parameters covering the:

* roll-in value;

e remaining life;

* roll-in value for tax purposes; and
* remaining life for tax purposes.

To perform the agreement level depreciations andRNPTasset category
calculations, the individual agreements are dissggped in this step. This
disaggregation ensures that different depreciadtoms in a single agreement can
be accounted for in the calculations. The disaggjren is also required to allow
the project roll-in value to be allocated acrossvrious PTRM asset categories.

This second step takes as its inputs:
» the capital cost at the commencement date (aslatddun the first step);
» the agreement commencement date;

» the agreement inflation method, which is eitherebaspon ABS CPI “all
groups Melbourne” or “all groups weighted averafjthe 8 capital cities”;

» the agreement depreciation terms at the disagge d@iel;
» the assignment of the PTRM/RFM asset categoryeatlidaggregated level;

» the capital cost proportions into the disaggregategreciation and PTRM
asset category; and

* the PTRM asset category lives.
The calculations performed in step 2 at the disagaped agreement level include:

» the inflation, calculated from the CPI forecasttfoe quarter prior to the roll-
in date (January-March 2008) divided by the CPadat the quarter prior to
the commencement date;

» the depreciation, calculated as straight-line bagesh the number of days
from the commencement date to the roll-in date, dhd assumed
depreciation life;

» the PTRM asset category remaining life, calculdtg@ubtracting the period
of depreciation (in years) that will have occuregdhe roll-in date from the
PTRM standard asset life;

» the PTRM roll-in value for tax purposes, is the memted value without
inflation; and

 the PTRM remaining life for tax purposes, assumbke agreement
depreciation life rather than PTRM standard asfeet |

070829 - SP non contestable final.doc Page 1Q of 2



Nuttall Consulting Non-contestable review

Finally, the third step summates the disaggregagpegement level PTRM/RFM
parameters, calculated in Step 2, to produce ttaé RFTRM/RFM asset category
parameters that are required for the AER’'s PTRM/RHAWiIs step is essentially an
automated calculation from the outputs of step 2.

For each PTRM/RFM asset category:

» the roll-in value (and roll-in value for tax) isefisimple” sum of the relevant
disaggregated components of the individual agre&snand

» the average remaining life is the weighted averafethe relevant
disaggregated components of the individual agre&smesing the associated
component roll-in value as the weighting.

4.2. Nuttall Consulting assessment of the
methodology

The SP AusNet methodology applied to calculate riein value is a detailed
“bottom-up” build at the individual agreement levelhe methodology allows for
the inflation and depreciation of the agreed capitast to be calculated in
accordance with the terms of the relevant agreesmerilore specifically, the
disaggregation that occurs in step 2, allows thidéna/alue to precisely reflect the
agreement terms without the need for simplifyinguasptions at the agreement, or
higher, level. Furthermore, the disaggregatiooved! the roll-in value of individual
agreements to be apportioned to the appropriatdPRRM asset categories.

Nuttall Consulting has reviewed the spreadsheegsynderlying formulas, and CPI
data. Based upon this review, no evidence has fmerd to indicate that the
SP AusNet methodology is not in accordance with bguirements of Clause
11.6.21 of the NER, and the AER’s PTRM/RFM.

During the course of the review, Nuttall Consultimgs noted a number of matters
related to SP AusNet's methodology. These mastersliscussed further below to
aid in the transparency of the methodology apdie&P AusNet.

4.2.1. Inflation calculations

In reviewing the original spreadsheets, two ermwese noted and advised to SP
AusNet. Both of these errors related to the CRd daed to calculate the inflation.

* One error concerned two incorrect dates assignedhéo 2002 July-
September and October-December quarters for thegfalips Melbourne”
CPI data. This resulted in the incorrect CPI vahgng selected when
inflation was calculated for some projects.

* The second error concerned only step 2 of the rmdetbgy. The step 2
inflation calculations only referenced the “all gps Melbourne” CPI data.
This resulted in the incorrect inflation being eca#ted for any agreement for
which inflation refered to “all groups weighted sage of the 8 capital
cities”.
Both of these errors were corrected in the revisgeadsheets provided by SP
AusNet during the course of this review.

070829 - SP non contestable final.doc Page 11 of 2



Nuttall Consulting Non-contestable review

It is also worth noting that the spreadsheets afilowonly two CPI bases for the
calculation of inflation: the ABS CPI “all groupsdibourne”, and ABS CPI “all
groups weighted average of the 8 capital citieBhis assumption has been found
to be sufficient to ensure the correct calculatibms the 7 projects reviewed.
However, it can only be inferred from the projeeview that this assumption is
sufficient for all other agreements included in tbi-in calculations.

4.2.2. Depreciation calculations

All depreciation calculations in the SP AusNet @g@h assume a “straight line”
depreciation method. This assumption has beenrstiovbe sufficient to ensure
the correct calculations for the 7 projects reviewélowever, as with the CPI data
assumption discussed above, it can only be infethed this assumption is
sufficient for all other agreements included in tbi-in calculations.

4.2.3. Calculation of PTRM/RFM remaining life

When calculating the PTRM/RFM remaining life at tiisaggregated agreement
level (Step 2 in SP AusNets methodology), the PTé&ddet category life may not
equal the agreement depreciation term. In facthamy cases, for the agreements
reviewed, there are significant differences. Tresults in the possibility of
adopting two different approaches to calculatirgy iTRM remaining life from the
level of depreciation that has occurred from themm@ncement date to the roll-in
date.

» The first is simply to assume that the proportiaresequivalent e.g. ¥ % of
depreciation has occurred under the contract tordien date then the
PTRM remaining life is set 8 %.

» The second is based upon subtracting the periad fhe commencement
date to the roll-in date, from the PTRM asset éfg. if 5 years will have
elapsed from the commencement date to the rolate,dor a capital value
that will be allocated to the PTRM asset categaiti & 45 year life, then the
remaining life will be set at 40 years.

SP AusNet has adopted the second approach toai@dbke PTRM remaining life.

Nuttall Consulting has accepted this as an appatgpnnethod, noting that this
approach will result in the asset values enteffragRAB on a consistent remaining
life basis to the existing RAB. Although, it shdue noted that this results in the
relationship being lost between: the RAB value, tbmaining life, and the past
depreciation.

4.3. The Nuttall Consulting project reviews
The aim of the project reviews was threefold:

» to confirm that the correct agreement parameteve heen applied in the
SP AusNet spreadsheets;

e assess the allocation of the project roll-in valu¢he different PTRM/RFM
asset categories; and

070829 - SP non contestable final.doc Page 12 of 2



Nuttall Consulting Non-contestable review

» to confirm that the project scopes are reasonalnld,constitute prescribed
transmission services.

The findings on these three points are discussetirim in the sections below.
Summaries of the 7 projects reviewed are contamégpendix A.

4.3.1. Assessment of the agreement parameters applied img
spreadsheets

Nuttall Consulting has reviewed the project agregsieand related documents
provided by SP AusNet. The aim of this review wasonfirm that the correct
parameters for each of these projects have bediedjpthe spreadsheets, and the
underlying calculations in the spreadsheets weeeabing correctly. The important
agreement parameters that have been checked ietigsv are as follows:

» the agreement total capital cost;
» the reference date for the agreement capital cost;
» the commencement date for charging;

» the inflation method, and associated ABS CPI dafarence (either “all
groups Melbourne” or “all groups weighted averafi¢he 8 capital cities”);
and

» the depreciation method, including any disaggregatf the capital value
for depreciation purposes, and the assumed livedeforeciation.

Initially, the documentation provided for the origl 5 projects was reviewed.
However, this review found a significant number diécrepancies between the
agreement terms and the parameters input into tRe ABsNet's original
spreadsheets. These discrepancies are summagised b

Z164 Augmented SNOVIC Interconnector Services Projg

* The agreed commencement date is 13/12/2002. Tigeair spreadsheet
applied a number of different commencement datedifterent elements of
the project, via the disaggregated calculationp 3te

» The agreement used a number of different livestlh@ depreciation of
various elements of the capital cost. These rafrged 30 years down to 10
years, with an average life of approximately 23rgedHowever, a single 30
year life was applied in the spreadsheet to caleutze depreciation to the
roll-in date for all elements of the project.

» The SNOVIC project was also subject to both gen€&@Bl data errors
discussed in the section above on the assessmim wfethodology.

Z212 Cranbourne Terminal Station Project

» The contract cost was correctly escalated fromrdference date to the
commencement date in step 1 of the methodologyultieg in a
commencement date value of $25.428 million. Howetres cost was not
used into the step 2 calculations, where a comnmeecedate capital cost of
$25.529 million was used.

070829 - SP non contestable final.doc Page 13 of 2



Nuttall Consulting Non-contestable review

» The asset life for depreciation purposes in theeamgents is 45 years.
However, the original spreadsheets used lives ofetss and 35 years for
different parts of the project.

 The Cranbourne project agreement applied the CRd delated to “all
groups weighted average of the 8 capital citie8% such, this project was
also subject to the CPI data error discussed inst#wtion above on the
methodology.

Z325 Murraylink Regulated Status Run-back Scheme

* The asset lives for depreciation purposes in theemgents are 45 and 20
years for different parts of the project. Howewbe original spreadsheets
used lives of 45, 40, and 35 years for differemtgpaf the project.

* This project agreement applied the CPI data relaiédll groups weighted
average of the 8 capital cities”. As such, thigjgxt was also subject to the
CPI data error discussed in the section above emtthodology.

Z334 SVTS 4th 220/66kV 150 MVA Transformer

* The agreed contract value was $5.752 million. Hmwethe spreadsheets
stated a contract value of $6.131 million. Thisr@ase reflected a possible
variation in the cost that SP AusNet was negotgiuth the customer. As,
at the present time, there is no agreement for ¥hisation, it is not
considered appropriate to include this additiomabant. However, should
the variation be agreed, prior to the AER’s finakidion, then SP AusNet
may seek to have this amount added to the rol&lne:

Z345 New JA 66 kV feeder at WMTS

 The asset life for depreciation purposes in theeamgents is 30 years.
However, the original spreadsheets used a lifébofears.

* The agreed commencement date is 25/2/2005. Theagatied in the Step 1
of the methodology in the original spreadsheets2842/2005.

As discussed in Section 3 of this report, SP Aushas requested to provide
clarifications on the discrepancies found during ithitial review of the 5 projects.
This resulted in SP AusNet providing revised spsbaéts. The total roll-in value
in the revised spreadsheet is $115.9 million, d&&rl million from the $118.0

million in the original spreadsheet.

The comparative review of these 5 projects has bepaated using the revised
spreadsheets. In addition, to confirm that systeissues did not exist in other
projects, an additional 2 projects were selecteddwaiew following receipt of the
revised spreadsheets.

The review of these 7 projects has found 4 furthiserepancies, three of which are
in the original 5 projects. However, the matetyabf these discrepancies is far
lower. Due to the time requirements on this reyiéuttall Consulting has not
sought further clarification from SP AusNet on theliscrepancies, or requested
revised spreadsheets. The summary findings of7thgoject reviews, and an
estimate of the impact on the roll-in value, arevided in Table 2 below. The
analysis undertaken by Nuttall Consulting indicatest the discrepancies found in
the revised spreadsheets only result in a 0.1% erroll-in value.

070829 - SP non contestable final.doc Page 14 of 2



Nuttall Consulting Non-contestable review

Table 2 Summary findings of 7 project reviews

Project ID Discrepancy Roll-in impact
7134 None n/a
7164 « Life for 220 kV primary works Reduced by $77

component - 30 years is applied ithousand
spreadsheet, 20 years is life in
agreement.

* Reference date - 14/12/2001 in
spreadsheet, 7/12/2001 in agreement.

7212 None n/a

2325 « Commencement date - 27/1/2006 iReduced by $9
spreadsheet, 17/1/2006 in agreemetiiousand

Z334 None n/a

Z345 None n/a

2424 « Inflation from reference date tolncrease by $24

commencement date — “all groupthousand
Melbourne” in spreadsheet, “all
groups 8 capital cities” in agreement.

4.3.2. Assessment of allocations to PTRM/RFM asset catedges

Step 2 of the SP AusNet methodology requires tlogept to be disaggregated to
assign appropriate PTRM/RFM asset categories. fégsires a portion of the
project value to be allocated to an asset categdtyitall Consulting asked SP
AusNet to provide a description of the method agploy SP AusNet to calculate
these allocations. SP AusNet's respditeehis query was:

“The cost of labour, materials, overheads etc. allecated to assets
according to project managers estimates of theoppiate splits once these
assets are in service. Once these costs are alibtaBssets, the aggregated
value by asset class can be calculated.”

Nuttall Consulting has also reviewed the allocation asset categories for the 7
projects. This involved a high level comparisortte allocation of the agreement
capital cost to the PTRM asset categories, agdiasicope of works detailed in the
agreements. This showed the projects costs tedsmnably apportioned across the
asset categories. However, during the review ef“#l164 SNOVIC” project, it
was noted that a significant portion of the proj#t should be allocated to the
“towers and lines” asset category had actually betated to the “switchgear”
asset category. The response from SP AuSiea query on this issue was:

“The contract set various asset categories up fantost allocation for the
project, unfortunately no category for lines waswge During the course of

° Email AER to SP AusNet 20/6/2007
10 Email from SP AusNet to AER dated 12/7/2007

070829 - SP non contestable final.doc Page 13 of 2



Nuttall Consulting Non-contestable review

the project, cost allocations were attributed taknvon tower and lines that
had no specific category. To achieve the rightipg outcomes, given that
the terms used for depreciation were the sameastdecided that allocations
would be made to the switchgear asset category.”

The explanation of the method to allocate capitast€ to the PTRM asset
categories appears reasonable, and it is expedtedatsimilar process would be
applied to allocate the capex in SP AusNet’s cuirevenue control. That said, it
is noted from the description, and the responséhenSNOVIC allocation, that

these allocations can be somewhat subjective abidraay e.g. although the

agreement terms for depreciation may be equivaleat?TRM applies 45 years for
switchgear, but 60 years for towers and lines. eéilew, based upon the project
reviews, there does not appear to be any systett@mpt to allocate the roll-in

value to either long or short life assets. Thamfin general Nuttall Consulting

considers the asset allocations to be reasonaltlewever, due to the more
significant nature of the “Z164 SNOVIC"” project digpancy, it is recommended
that the roll-in value associated with the 330 k\élworks elements of this project
(~ $4.7 million) is removed from the “switchgearssat category and re-allocated
to the “tower and line” category.

4.3.3. Nuttall Consulting’s assessment of the scope of tipeojects

The aim of this part of the review was to assesssttope of the 7 projects, and
confirm that they appear reasonable in terms ofigdiag prescribed services. It is
important to stress that this part of the reviewswonducted at a high level, based
upon the information provided in the agreement duwenis. In line with this
review not involving any prudency or efficiency tesdetailed investigations have
not been undertaken.

Summary descriptions of the services provided ky#iprojects, and the associated
scope of works, are provided in Appendix A. Frdra tlescription of the service
provided in the agreements, Nuttall Consulting @ers it reasonable to assume
that all can be considered prescribed servicesat iBh all project either relate to
transmission connection services (e.g. at the mtqpfeDNSP’s or generators), or
use of system services at the request of VENCBrpthermore, from the review of
the scope of works detailed in the agreementsgethesks appear to reasonably
constitute the assets required to provide the dgervices.

070829 - SP non contestable final.doc Page 1@ of 2



Nuttall Consulting Non-contestable review

5. Summary of findings

The review undertaken by Nuttall Consulting hasnfbihe methodology applied
by SP AusNet to calculate the roll-in value is at@dance with the requirements
of Clause 11.6.21 of the NER. The methodology Ive® a detailed “bottom-up”

build at the agreement level, and allows for thitafion and depreciation of the
contracted capital value to be calculated in aaad with the terms of the
relevant agreements. This is a specific requirérme@lause 11.6.21.

However, although the methodology is appropriatee detailed review of
agreements for 5 of the non-contestable projeatada number of discrepancies
between agreement terms and the equivalent parametpplied in the
methodology. Two other errors relating to the @Bfa in the spreadsheets were
also found. Due to these findings, SP AusNet magighed revised non contestable
roll-in values that supersede those in its origpralposal. The revised total roll-in
value provided by SP AusNet is $115.9 million, ddpgnl million from the $118.0
million in the SP AusNet proposal.

Following the provision of the revised roll-in calations, Nuttall Consulting
repeated the review of the 5 projects. Two add#igrojects were also reviewed
to check for any systemic problems. This secomiveof the revised calculations
still found four further discrepancies. Howevdtede discrepancies were far less
significant, and amount to a reduction in the olivalue across the 7 projects
reviewed of approximately 0.1 % from the reviseltaation.

Furthermore, the service provision and associategesof works of the 7 projects
have been reviewed to provide a level of confidetita the non-contestable
project constituted prescribed services. Thisaewuias not found any evidence to
suggest otherwise.

Nuttall Consulting has also performed a high leesliew of the allocation of the

roll-in value to the PTRM asset categories. Dutimg course of the review it was
noted that a significant portion (~ $5 million) thie Z164 SNOVIC project relating

to transmission line works had been allocated ¢oRMRM “switchgear” category.

SP AusNet has advised that this was due to a hmtan the original asset

allocation of the project. Therefore, it is recoamded that this component of the
7164 SNOVIC project is allocated to the “towers dnds” PTRM asset category.

No other asset category re-allocations have bemmmaended.

The three tables below present the PTRM roll-iruealassessed during the course
of this review. Table 3 presents SP Ausnet’'s pabvalues that were provided in
its proposal. Table 4 presents SP AusNet's revisddes that were provided
during the course of this review. Table 5 pres&RsAusNet’s revised values with
the additional corrections to remove the remaindiggrepancies found in the 7
projects reviewed, plus the transfer of the rolisalue associated with the 330 kV
line works item of the SNOVIC project (Z164) frorhet “switchgear” asset
category to “towers and lines”.

070829 - SP non contestable final.doc Page 17 of 2



Nuttall Consulting Non-contestable review

Table 3 SP AusNet's originally proposed PTRM roll-h values

Asset Class Depreciated  ARL with Depreciated ARL Tax
Value Standard lives  Value TAX

($ millions) (years) ($ millions) (years)
Secondary $20.729 10.52 $18.545 24.52
Switchgear $67.790 42.09 $61.884 35.94
Transformer $14.102 41.98 $12.827 32.20
Reactive $11.684 37.49 $10.760 36.92
Towers and $0.224 54.58 $0.192 24.58
Lines
Establishment $2.272 42.02 $2.068 40.62
Comms $1.202 11.85 $1.097 20.01
Total $118.004 $107,373 214.7898

Table 4 SP AusNet's revised PTRM roll-in values

Page 18 of 2

Asset Class Depreciated ARL with Depreciated  ARL Tax
Value Standard lives  Value TAX

($ millions) VEELS)) ($ millions) (years)
Secondary $17.726 11.51 $16.007 23.97
Switchgear $63.926 42.20 $58.691 34.33
Transformer $15.130 41.86 $13.751 32.51
Reactive $12.506 37.26 $11.542 33.92
Towers and $1.176 54.70 $1.010 14.70
Lines
Establishment $4.085 40.97 $3.638 33.61
Comms $1.362 13.13 $1.289 18.14
Total $115.911 $105.928

070829 - SP non contestable final.doc



Nuttall Consulting Non-contestable review

Table 5 Nuttall Consulting’s corrected PTRM roll-in values

Asset Class Depreciated ARL with Depreciated  ARL Tax
Value Standard lives Value TAX

($ millions) (years) ($ millions) (years)

Secondary $17,723 11.51 $16,005 23.96
Switchgear $59,129 42.40 $54,573 35.70
Transformer $15,130 41.86 $13,751 32.51
Reactive $12,513 37.24 $11,548 33.88
Towers and $5,907 54.70 $5,072 14.70
Lines

Establishment $4,085 40.97 $3,638 33.61
Comms $1,362 13.13 $1,289 18.14
Total $115,849 $105,876

As discussed in Section 2, the main aim of theeng\hias been to assess the process
applied by SP AusNet in calculating the roll-inweal The NER is clear that the
roll-in value must reflect the terms of the agreamepecifically with respect to
inflation and depreciation. This appears to plachigh amount of rigor and
accuracy on the process. Indeed, it would be aggebat this rigor and accuracy
would be commensurate with that required to rojl ather capital expenditure into
the RAB. It is clear from this review, that thdrave been a significant number of
discrepancies between the agreement terms andalbidations performed by SP
AusNet. However, it should also be noted that éhdiscrepancies have only
resulted in a 2% reduction in the original rollvialue. Nuttall Consulting has not
reviewed the quality assurance processes aroursk thelculations, and it is
difficult to say whether the errors found due te tliscrepancies potentially could
have been more significant. However, as the caticuis should be fairly
mechanistic and objective, they do lend themselessome form of audit.
Therefore, if such a roll-in is required in futuevenue resets then it may be useful
for the AER to consider whether it should requdt/AisNet to undertake some
form of audit of the roll-in value. Obviously tlegulatory cost of such an audit
would need to be weighted against its benefit Kiamers.

Finally, an important point to note with respectthe roll-in mechanism for non
contestable projects is that it differs from thd-farward mechanism in Chapter
6A of the NER. In this regard the non-contestabstgect mechanism rolls-in the
depreciated contracted capital cost (which may beestimate), whereas the
Chapter 6A mechanism rolls-forward the depreciatdal capital cost.

It is noted that SP AusNet’s customer may use alde” agreements, whereby the
contract cost is effectively the actual costs — aadsuch the roll-in value would
reflect the depreciated actual cost. However, filoenproject information provided
by SP AusNet during this review, it appears thasthmon-contestable projects have
“fixed” agreements, whereby the charges are bageth an agreed capital cost
estimate.

070829 - SP non contestable final.doc Page 19 of 2



Nuttall Consulting Non-contestable review

Therefore, the Victorian non-contestable projedt-iro mechanism avoids the
customer benefit/risk sharing in the Chapter 6Aitedexpenditure roll-forward

mechanism. As such, it may be expected that SPNéwusvould be more

aggressive at seeking efficiencies in the non-ctabde projects. The important
point here, in the context of the overall revievingeconducted by the AER, is that,
to ensure current efficiencies are applied in tkgeaditure forecasts, SP AusNet’s
process for producing the capital cost estimateshi® following period should be
cognisant of the actual costs of non-contestabigept in this period. For the
avoidance of doubt, assessing the efficiency optiogect delivery, or the approach
to forecasting capital costs, has not been an e@emkthe Nuttall Consulting

review.

070829 - SP non contestable final.doc Page 2Q of 2



Nuttall Consulting Non-contestable review

6. Appendix A - Overview of the five selected
projects (CONFIDENTIAL)

070829 - SP non contestable final.doc Page 21 of 21



